#### AGREEMENT

THE STATE OF TEXAS I COUNTY OF ADDISON I

KNOW ALL MEN BY THESE PRESENTS:

WHEREAS, the City of <u>ADDISON</u> is currently training Emergency Medical Technicians to operate the Emergency Ambulance Service to be provided by the <u>ADDISON</u>Fire Department; and

WHEREAS, the City desires to affiliate with Parkland Memorial Hospital for the purpose of providing in-hospital experience and training for the Emergency Medical Technician Trainees; and

WHEREAS, it is mutually agreed that such affiliation will greatly enhance the training of the Emergency Medical Technician Trainees in equipping them to better serve the needs of the community; Now, Therefore,

THIS AGREEMENT, made this <u>6</u> day of <u>March</u>, 197<u>4</u>, by and between the CITY OF <u>ADDISON</u>, a municipal corporation (hereinafter referred to as the "'City"), and DALLAS COUNTY HOSPITAL DISTRICT (hereinafter called "Hospital"),

## WITNESSETH:

#### Ι.

The City and the Hospital agree that the Emergency Medical Technician training shall be coordinated and conducted jointly by both parties.

## II.

The Hospital shall not be liable for any damage to person or property caused by any act, omission or neglect of any Emergency Medical Technician trainee, and the City agrees to hold the Hospital harmless from all claims for any such damage.

#### III.

The City shall distribute to the Hospital a written schedule of approved and anticipated training, at least one week in advance of schedule training. The schedule shall indicate names of trainees, grouping of trainees, training areas to be utilized, and a proposed date and time for each aspect of training for each group. Supervision of the trainees shall be provided by the City. v.

The Hospital shall not be under obligation to continue in the training program any student who proves himself to be incompetent, or where there is reasonable evidence of non-professional conduct.

## VI.

Trainees shall comply with Hospital policies, and any deviations therefrom must be mutually agreed upon by the Hospital and the City.

# VII.

Trainees shall provide their own meals and transportation.

#### VIII.

Either party may terminate this agreement by giving notice which is sufficient to allow completion of the in-hospital training of the trainee class then in session.

EXECUTED this <u>6</u> day of <u>March</u>, 197<u>4</u>, by the CITY OF <u>ADDISON</u> acting by and through its City Manager duly authorized by Resolution No. <u>165</u> passed by the City Council on <u>February 18th</u>, 197<u>4</u> and by DALLAS COUNTY HOSPITAL DISTRICT, acting through its duly authorized officer.

ATTEST:

CITY OF ADDISON

DALLAS COUNTY HOSPITAL DISTRICT

By: Administrator